## CALHOUN COUNTY ORDINANCE NO. 2003 - 01



AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO CALHOUN COUNTY, FLORIDA, IMPOSING A MANDATORY COST TO BE ASSESSED IN SPECIFIC CASES UNDER F.S. 938.15; SAID COST TO BE USED FOR THE PROVIDING OF FUNDS FOR ADDITIONAL EDUCATION FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE DEGREE PROGRAMS TRAINING COURSES; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of Florida has provided for a implementing an additional \$2.00 in addition to those costs provided for in Florida Statute Section 938.15, for Criminal Justice degree programs and training courses for law enforcement; and

WHEREAS, the implementation of this additional fee will serve the public as a whole by providing financing for additional education for law enforcement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CALHOUN COUNTY, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. In addition to any other cost assessed by other ordinance or by Florida Statute 938.01, in each and every criminal proceeding, case, or other matter, (both county and circuit court) there shall be assessed an additional \$2.00 for each court case or proceeding. This money shall be used solely for the reasons set forth in Florida Statute 938.15.

SECTION 2: Should any portion of this ordinances be declared unconstitutional or any ordinances in conflict herewith, the unconstitutional portion shall be disregarded and any conflicting portion shall be considered shall be considered repealed to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION 3: This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage by a majority vote of the Board of County Commissioners in and for Calhoun County, after due notice and publication, in the regular meeting on the <sup>21ST</sup> day of <sup>January</sup>, 2003, and upon being filed with the Secretary of State.

ADOPTED THIS THE 21ST DAY OF January . 2003, BY A VOTE OF 5 TO 0

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CALHOUN COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY:

upme PICKRON, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST: Ruth W. Attaway, Clerk